



## **Cooperation Agreement**

between

## The University of Findlay, United States of America and University "Haxhi Zeka", Kosovo

The President of The University of Findlay and the Rector of University "Haxhi Zeka", hereby agree to encourage and promote academic cooperation and exchange between their two respective institutions. The scope and procedural details of the Agreement are as follows:

- 1. The two universities agree to encourage and promote the following academic activities:
  - (a) Exchange of faculty and staff members;
  - (b) Exchange of students;
  - (c) Exchange of publications and relevant academic and scholarly information;
  - (d) Joint research, projects, lectures, and symposia;
  - (e) Other activities such as deemed appropriate by mutual consent.
- 2. Financial arrangements and stipulations concerning the exchange of students, faculty, and staff members are to be specifically described in detail in separate addenda.
- 3. Modifications and/or amendments to this Agreement can be done by mutual consent.
- 4. In any instance in which The University of Findlay's name or trademark (including names of academic programs departments, athletic teams or any recognized club and organization affiliated with The University of Findlay) is used by non-UF organizations to market the non-UF organization, any and all messages related to The University of Findlay may not be used without prior expressed written permission from the Office of Marketing and Communication. To obtain this permission, submit a written request via email (preferable) to the Office of Marketing and Communication at: marketingsupport@findlay.edu.
- 5. In any instance in which University "Haxhi Zeka's" name or trademark (including names of academic programs departments and organization affiliated with University "Haxhi Zeka" any and all messages related to University Haxhi Zeka may not be used without prior expressed written permission from the Office of Marketing and Communication. To obtain this permission, submit a written request via email (preferable) to the Office of Marketing and Communication at: info@unhz.eu
- 6. Should either institution wish to terminate this Agreement, written notice should be given three months in advance of the desired termination date.
- 7. This Agreement will enter into effect from the date duly signed by the designated officials of the respective institutions. The effective period is five years and it will be extended for another five years as long as neither party expresses a desire to terminate or modify this Agreement.

Page 1 of 2

## UF24-0282

University "HaxhiZeka"	The University of Findlay
Prof. Dr. Armand Krasniqi Rector Prof. Ass. Dr Alma Shehu Lokaj	Dr. Katherine Fell President 11-9-23 Date
Vice Rector for Teaching, Students Affairs	
And Scientific Research	
REPUBLIKA E ROSOVÉS INTEREDULIKA KOSOVA ANNIVERZITET UNIVERZITET UNIVERZITET UNIVERZITET UNIVERZITET HAXHIZEKA PEJE	
REKTORATI	
Nr. / Br. / 140 3714 Nr. ifaq/ Br. str / No. pg 2.	
Data / Date: 1 Date: 131 121 2023 Pojis / Poit	

C